Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

129

43.15 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The Group identifies an exposure to fluctuations of foreign exchange rates of the following pairs of currencies: EUR/PLN, USD/PLN, CHF/PLN and
SEK/PLN.

The below table presents the sensitivity of a gross financial result to reasonably possible changes to foreign currencies exchange rates, under the
assumption of stability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to currency risk.

 31 December 2010 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2009

Financial instruments
by class

Carrying
amount

Amount
exposed to

risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN CHF/PLN SEK/PLN

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

PLN
thousand

PLN
thousand

Exchange
rate

EUR/PLN +
12,30%

Exchange
rate

EUR/PLN -
12.30%

Exchange
rate

USD/PLN +
20,30%

Exchange
rate

USD/PLN -
20,30%

Exchange
rate

CHF/PLN +
19,21%

Exchange
rate

CHF/PLN -
19,21%

Exchange
rate

SEK/PLN +
11,37%

Exchange
rate

SEK/PLN -
11,37%

Trade receivables 2.094.506 19.720 2.209 (2.209) 334 (334) 17 (17) 4 (4)

Loans granted - - - - - - - - 19.169 (19.169)

Bonds, bills, notes
receivable acquired

253.538 253.538 31.185 (31.185) - - - - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

2.730.423 86.606 10.641 (10.641) 20 (20) - - - -

Derivatives (41.165) (41.165) - - (8.357) 8.357 - - - -

Interest bearing loans
and credits

(2.719.385) (1.131.145) (72.148) 72.148 (65.077) 65.077 (43.031) 43.031 - -

Trade liabilities and
other financial liabilities
at amortized cost

(2.249.817) (118.577) (12.638) 12.638 (166) 166 (29) 29 (1.690) 1.690

Gross profit change   (40.751) 40.751 (73.246) 73.246 (43.043) 43.043 17.483 (17.483)

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared in accordance   with IFRS (all amounts in PLN thousand)

(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

130

 31 December 2009 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2009

Financial instruments
by class

Carrying
amount

Amount
exposed to

risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN CHF/PLN SEK/PLN

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

PLN
thousand

PLN
thousand

Exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
+ 13,25%

Exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
-13,25%

Exchange
rate

USD/PLN
+ 19,69%

Exchange
rate

USD/PLN
-19,69%

Exchange
rate

CHF/PLN
+ 16,16%

Exchange
rate

CHF/PLN
-16,16%

Exchange
rates

SEK/PLN
+ 12,46%

Exchange
rate

SEK/PLN
-12,46%

Trade receivables   2.059.119   30.326   3.927   (3.927)   132   (132)   2   (2)   -   -

Loans granted 170.276  152.720   -   -   -   -   -   -   19.021   (19.021)

Bonds, bills, notes
receivables acquired

   284.941   238.204   31.562   (31.562)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and Cash
equivalent

  7.712.823   366.228   48.512   (48.512)   3   (3)   9   (9)   4   (4)

Derivatives   (37.701)   (37.701)   -   -   (7.423)   7.423   -   -   -   -

Interest bearing loans
and credit

(4.911.288)   (1.203.714)   (80.657)   80.657   (69.126)   69.126   (39.413)   39.413   -   -

Trade liabilities and
other financial liabilities
at amortized cost

(1.663.424)   (90.068)   (9.770)   9.770   (214)   214   (3)   3   (1.897)   1.897

Gross profit change   (6.426) 6.426 (76.628) 76.628   (39.405) 39.405  17.128  (17.128)

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared in accordance   with IFRS (all amounts in PLN thousand)

(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

131

43.16 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The Group identifies exposure to interest rate risk related to WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR rates. The table below presents the sensitivity of the gross
financial result based on reasonable, possible future fluctuations of interest rates, under assumption of stability of other risk factors for these classes of
financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk:

 31 December 2010 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31December 2010

Financial assets
and liabilities

Carrying
amount

Amount
exposed to

risk

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD LIBOR CHF

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

 PLN

thousand  PLN thousand
WIBOR +

94 pb
WIBOR –

94 pb
EURIBOR+

50pb
EURIBOR -

50 pb

LIBOR
USD +
48pb

LIBOR
USD –
 48pb

LIBOR
CHF +
49pb

LIBOR
CHF – 49

pb

Cash and cash
equivalents

2.730.423 2.730.423 46.755 (46.755) 1.123 (1.123) - - - -

Derivatives (41.165) (41.165) - - - - (5.675) 5.675 - -

Interest bearing
loans and credits

(2.719.385) (1.886.564) (20.887) 20.887 (2.965) 2.965 (1.608) 1.608 (1.146) 1.146

Bonds issued - - - - - - - - - -

Gross profit
change o

  25.868 (25.868) (1.842) 1.842 (7.283) 7.283 (1.146) 1.146

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared in accordance   with IFRS (all amounts in PLN thousand)

(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

132

 31 December 2009 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31December 2009

Financial assets
and liabilities

Carrying
amount

Amount
exposed to

risk

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD LIBOR CHF

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

 PLN

thousand  PLN thousand
WIBOR +

105bp
WIBOR -

105bp
EURIBOR+

51bp
EURIBOR -

51bp

LIBOR
USD

+41bp

LIBOR
USD

–41bp

LIBOR
CHF

+16bp

LIBOR
CHF

–16bp

Cash and cash
equivalents

7.712.823 7.712.823 49.587 (49.587) 1.129 (1.129) 3 (3) - -

Derivatives (37.701) (37.701) - - - - (5.718) 5.718 - -

Interest bearing
loans and credits

(4.911.288) (3.641.000) (38.171) 38.171 (2.580) 2.580 (1.525) 1.525 (424) 424

Bonds issued (114.911) (114.911) (9.205) 9.205 - - - - - -

Gross profit
change

  2.211 (2.211) (1.451) 1.451 (7.240) 7.240 (424) 424

The change of the interest rates will have a direct influence on the valuation of derivatives referring to the conversion of floating interest rate into the
fixed rate. For the other financial assets and liabilities disclosed in the above tables, changes in rates would effect on the future value of these
instruments.

Above changes of rates are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and as a consequence in the equity as retained
earnings of the Capital Group. The changes of interest rates do not effect on the value of other equity positions disclosed in the consolidated statement